
STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

 

PETITION OF INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY, AN 
INDIANA CORPORATION, FOR AUTHORITY TO INCREASE 
ITS RATES AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC UTILITY 
SERVICE THROUGH A PHASE IN RATE ADJUSTMENT; AND 
FOR APPROVAL OF RELATED RELIEF INCLUDING: (1) 
REVISED DEPRECIATION RATES; (2) ACCOUNTING 
RELIEF; (3) INCLUSION OF CAPITAL INVESTMENT; (4) 
RATE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM PROPOSALS; (5) 
CUSTOMER PROGRAMS: (6) WAIVER OR DECLINATION 
OF JURISDICTION WITH RESPECT TO CERTAIN RULES; 
AND (7) NEW SCHEDULES OF RATES, RULES AND 
REGULATIONS. 
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CAUSE NO.  45576 

CITY OF MUNCIE’S SUBMISSION OF VERIFICATION PAGES AND 

LIMITED CORRECTIONS TO PREFILED TESTIMONY 

 

In accordance with the Prehearing Conference Order, dated July 21, 2021, in this Cause, 

Intervenor, City of Muncie (“Muncie”), by counsel, hereby respectfully submits the following 

Verification Statement pages for its witnesses and very limited corrections to Muncie’s prefiled 

Exhibit 2, Page 3 that was previously submitted to the Commission in this Cause and states: 

1.  The few clarification corrections made relate solely to Muncie witness Ryan Stout’s 

prefiled testimony and are limited to Lines 13 – 16 of Page 3 of prefiled Muncie Exhibit 2 as shown 

in Attachment 1 hereto, which attachment includes both the redline version to show the changes 

as well as a clean, corrected version.  

2.  Please note that these limited corrections and additions to are confined to a single page 

of Stout testimony prefiled as Exhibit 2, but the entirety of Muncie Exhibit 2 that will be offered 

into the record will be designated “Corrected” in each page header to avoid any confusion 

regarding the variation from the prefiled version. There are no changes in pagination for any of 
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the other pages and the clean copy reflecting all the revisions to Muncie Exhibit 2 will be included 

in the court reporter copy offered into evidence at the December 17, 2021 hearing. 

3.  Both of the Muncie witnesses’ testimonies will include the attached, respective 

Verification Pages as part of the exhibits to be provided to the court reporter to be offered into 

evidence at the December 17, 2021 hearing in compliance with 170 IAC 1-1.1-18(i), in the event 

the witnesses are excused from attending. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

    /s/ Keith L. Beall    
Keith L. Beall (IN Atty #11907-49) 

CLARK, QUINN, MOSES, SCOTT & GRAHN, LLP 

320 N. Meridian St, Suite 1100 

Indianapolis, IN  46204 

317-637-1321 

kbeall@clarkquinnlaw.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that on this 13th day of December 2021, copies of the Verification Pages 

for the testimony of Mayor Dan Ridenour and Ryan Stout were filed along with corrects to Page 

3 of the testimony of Ryan Stout on behalf of the City of Muncie, Indiana all of which has been 

served via electronic mail delivery to the following counsel of record: 
 

I&M 

Teresa Morton Nyhart 
Jeffrey M. Peabody 

Barnes & Thornburg LLP 

tnyhart@btlaw.com 

jpeabody@btlaw.com  
 

Courtesy copy to:  

Janet Nichols 
Janet.nichols@btlaw.com 

 

Jessica Cano  

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORP.  
jacano@aep.com   

 

OUCC 

William I. Fine  

Abby R. Gray  

Tiffany Murray 
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 

wfine@oucc.in.gov 

agray@oucc.in.gov 

tmurray@oucc.in.gov  
infomgt@oucc.in.gov  

 

CAC 

Jennifer Washburn 

Reagan Kurtz  

Citizens Action Coalition 

jwashburn@citact.org  
rkurtz@citact.org 

 

Courtesy copy to: 
Regan Kurtz 

rkurtz@citact.org 

 
Kroger 

Kurt J. Boehm 

Jody Kyler Cohn 

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com  

jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com  
 

 
 

Industrial Group 

Joseph P. Rompala 
Todd A. Richardson 

Anne E. Becker 

Lewis & Kappes 

jrompala@lewis-kappes.com  

TRichardson@Lewis-Kappes.com 
abecker@lewis-kappes.com  

 

Courtesy copy: 

Amanda Tyler 
Ellen Tenant 

atyler@lewis-kappes.com 

etennant@lewis-kappes.com 
 

City of Ft. Wayne 

Brian C. Bosma 
Kevin D. Koons 

Ted W. Nolting 

Kroger Gardis & Regas, LLP 

bcb@kgrlaw.com  
kdk@kgrlaw.com  

twn@kgrlaw.com  

 
CITY OF MARION & CITY OF SOUTH BEND  

J. Christopher Janak  

Nikki Gray Shoultz  
Kristina Kern Wheeler  

BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP  

111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700  

Indianapolis, IN 46204  
cjanak@boselaw.com 

nshoultz@boseaw.com 

kwheeler@boselaw.com 
 

WVPA  

Jeremy L. Fetty  

Liane K. Steffes  
PARR RICHEY  

jfetty@parrlaw.com 

lsteffes@parrlaw.com 
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John P. Cook 
John P. Cook & Associates 

john.cookassociates@earthlink.net  
 

Justin Bieber  
ENERGY STRATEGIES, LLC  

jbieber@energystrat.com 

 

SDI: 

Robert K. Johnson 

rjohnson@utilitylaw.us 

 

CITY OF AUBURN: 

W. Erik Weber 

Mark W. Cooper 

erik@lawmwb.com 

attymcooper@indy.rr.com 
 

Mark E. Garrett 
Heather A. Garrett 

Edwin Farrar 

Garrett Group LLC 
mgarrett@garrettgroupllc.com 

garrett@wgokc.com 

edfarrarcpa@outlook.com 
 

WAL-MART: 

Eric E. Kinder 

Barry A. Naum 

SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 

ekinder@spilmanlaw.com 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 

 

OUCC CONSULTANTS: 
Glenn Watkins 

Jenny Dolen 

Technical Associates, Inc. 
watkinsg@tai-econ.com 

jenny.dolen@tai-econ.com 

 

David J. Garrett 
Resolve Utility Consulting PLLC 

dgarrett@resolveuc.com 

 

    /s/ Keith L. Beall    

Keith L. Beall 
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